
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35199

35199
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35199 is made and

entered, as of June 24, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on March 12, 

2019, by and between BITECH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC., a California

corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 7371 Walnut Avenue, Buena Park, California

90620, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

35199 (the "Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide the work described In Project

Plans and Specifications No. R-7137, Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related

Improvements, in an amount of Five Million Dollars ($ 5,000,000), for a period of two ( 2) 

years, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one-year periods, at the discretion

of the City Manager; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to March 31, 2022 and attached an updated rate sheet; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to extend the term to March 31, 2023 and attached an updated rate sheet;,and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000) for

a total not to exceed amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($ 12,000,000). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.A of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work

identified In Contractor's Bid for Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related

Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, attached hereto as Exhibit "A'; 

provided, however, that the total compensation to Contractor shall not exceed an

amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($ 12, 000,000) during the term of this Contract." 

1
V81 tsg AIM1721
01407236.DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

Wo -, I
12

QED
a 13N

U

W o 0 14
m

a0M 15

Owom
1' 

16
u = 
UL

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Contract No. 35199 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

Vsl:bg A 19. 01721
01407236DOCX

l , 

2022

2022

BITECH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

INC., a California corporation

By
Name t • nt

Title V IQ e: Pte_ 

BY
Name F;4A ihf FTIV) 
Title Ke- %-I-y

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By
City Manager

City" 

This Third Amendment to Contract No, 35199 is approved as to form on
A, j> 

2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorn

gy -«- 
Deputy

9



MINUTES OF BOARD DIRECTORS MEETING
OF

BI_ TECH CONSMUMON ACU.. INc. 

The annual meeting of the Board of Directors of BnE_CU! ONS,' P CTZO„N CO,, 
Ric „0he " Corporation") was held on March 17, xo, immediately following the
annual meeting of directors of the Corpom ion, 

There were present at the meeting

LeniaMa Byongin. Trim / Prasldent, Secretary, Treasurer

being all the members of the Board ofDireotors, 

It..ads mbved, seconded and unanimously. carded that eAj&g* iy On' Kira act as
Tempomy Chairperson and that BenjaMin0yongli sot As Tempora Secretary, 

The Chaaxpmon presented to the meeting a copy of a Waiver of Notice of Nleetliag
which all of the A,jrUctor& of the Corugfatlon had agreed to execute and advised that it

was appropriate to authorize the execution and performance thereof by the Corporation. 
Upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, it was

RR01 VEJ),..tbat. the.chairmw bo.requested to cause the same. to be. spread at Length
upon the minutes, 

The meeting then proceeded to AUTHORIZE FOLLOWING# PERSONNELS TO SIGN
ON ANY CONTRACT OR PROPOSAL ON' BEHALF OF BITECH CONSTRUCTION
CO., INC. until their suecessors are elected and qualify; 

President ; penjamuin AYyonrcin Kim
Tress=: Bgj8 Ln BXonpin Kim

Secretary . BegjglrkByp & If3mi

The President thea presented and read the minutes of the annual meeting of Directors of
this Corporation, and the same were, on motion duly made, seconded and unanimously
carried, in all respects ratified and adopted by this Board of Directors. 



There being to Ruther business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made, 
seoonded and unanimously oa Tied, the meeting was adjourned, 

IN WITNESS WMERE0F, I have executed my name as Seoretary aad have hereuttto
affixed the corporate seat of the above named Corporation, this 17tu clay of March, 2020. 

Dated: 3/ 17/2020


