
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
i. 

12

0, 
13

14

zIZ4 15
R

0g0CC
16

LL

oaa 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35199

351, 
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35199 Is made and

entered, as of March 21, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on March 12, 
2019, by and between BITECH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC., a California

corporation (" Contractor"), whose address is 7371 Walnut Avenue, Buena Park, California

90620, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

35199 ( the " Contract') whereby Contractor agreed to provide the work described in Project

Plans and Specifications No. R-7137, Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related

Improvements, in an amount of Five Million Dollars ($ 5,000, 000), for a period of two ( 2) 

years, with the option to renew for three ( 3) additional one- year periods, at the discretion

of the City Manager; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to March 31, 2022, and attach an updated rate sheet; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to extend the term to March 31, 2023, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to add Seven Million

Dollars ($ 7,000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Twelve Million Dollars

12, 000, 000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term by one ( 1) additional one- 

year period, and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

114. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on April 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11; 59 . m. on March 31 2024 unlessp , 

1
V$ 1: d A19- 01721
01602145. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z12 0Qa

K
13 U= 

a 14 W0= 
H
z c 15 o5aa

0 Cr C
16

1LQ 

C
o°- 

17 18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

sooner

terminated

as

provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. Time
is of the essence hereunder. City will suffer damage If the work is not completed

within the time stated, but those damages would be difficultor impractical to determine. So, 
Contractor shall pay to City, as liquidated damages, the amount stated in the Contract
Documents." 2. The Rates

in Exhibit "A-2" to the Second Amendment are hereby amended in accordance
with Exhibit "A-3", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 3. Except
as

expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions contained in Contract

No. 35199 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. VSI: 
rj A

19. 01721 01502145. DOCX 0



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

E12
o

a tin 13
ga 14

wp1g4
15

o1om
g 16

o° 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above, 

g1'24 , 2023

3 / / , 
2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

AteA Z9 2023

BITECH CONSTRYCTION COMPANY
INC., a California co ration

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

2 r 

By a - "/",- 
City Manager

City" 

This Fourth Amendment to Contract No. 35199 Is approved as to form on

AAM i 11 29 , 2023, 

VS1: q A10.01 / 21
01502145,00C% 

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

B & Y —
I- _ 

Deputy

3



R- 7137 Annual Concrete Reoalr Renewal Unit Price Bitech Construction

MGM DESCRIPTION _ 
city- propwed

Unit plop

UNIT R.— all

1 Remove Concrete Impl0vtmenb and DocMO VA Topoo4 SF 5 7, 00

2 RIMM. 4 Rapbee A. ph. k Concrete Pavement BE S 14. 00

3 tump Removal use to and Including 24' Diameter Trunk EA f 325, 00

4 Slump Ramona! 25' and over Diamter Trunk EA 5 45100

5 Troe Removal up to and WOAM 24' Dameet Trunk EA f 1, 100. 00

a Troe R.. WW 25' and over Oatnster Trunk EA 5 3, 100. 00

7 Shave Roots at CuN LF S 12

a Shave Roots at SMevnpt
IF i 121

9 Troo Prunkq BA 1 40p.00

10 LrnM and N OF 5 6.00

11 Pant T(oe, 24• Boa
EA 1170a00 12

Pant Tr", 30' a.. EA
s 1. 200, 61 13

Unaaaamedecam. Cy
f 106. 00 14

Aa) ust cry MMhoa Ftame A corer EA 71 12OD0 15

AOM LAC.S.O, Manhole Frahva Covet EA 15 120, 16

AdAMWatet Valve Bo. aCova EA It 24235 17

Reconstruct Whet Valve Boaa Covet EA f 251 to

A0. 1 Gov Volte Boa a cover EA
s nogg 19

lReplaft SUwt upM Pug sot EA S 460. 00 20

lottput. Tnank; Signal pug BOk MA f NOOD 21

RtbgbPW Sac EA
f 3. 6110A0 22

Itsag Sutnay Monument Type C war C.-V a Cover EA It 526. 00 23

Insist! SteveY Monument Type A EA f 025. 09 24

Ad) ud Sumoy Monument CodigaCovet EA f 52 00 25

Repau Survey Bench Mark, Type 1 EA 626A0 20

Replaw Centodone tm or Properly Mukan EA f 525. 00 27

Ropaw Cob Died EA
S 305, 00 26

Remove E-A imp and Cora" PCC Crab, GB Typo Al LF 1 4200 29

Remove Etybrp and Ctnsttud PCC Curb, 00 Type Al. bdepral F i 1200 30

Remove Elde6rgAnd Construct PCCCurb IOufer, ODType At,WL5' VF 7-MO 31 Ramove E*Wp

and Consbud PCC Curb It Ou6m. 06 Type AZ WQ0' LF IS 56.00 32 Remove EmtlrQ 04

Contented PCC Curb 10101141. GB Type A2. W.fLF 5 73. 65 13 Curb Ramp Coca

A Datai to EA i 67900. 34 Curb Ramp Cale

A Detod la EA 1 6,g00. o0 35 10urb RompCasa

A Dead 2EA IS Y,200. 00 36 Curb Rang Cosa

A Dotes3014 EA IS 7, 250A0 37 Curb Ramp Case

B, Delag 1A EA S 0,666. 30 36 Curb Ramp Case

B, Denali2EA S 6.8611. 30 39 Curb Rama C.

w B, 0414111 or EA S 30 40 CueoRamp CawG EA

4, 645.30 41 Curb Ramp Cate 0, 

041341A EA i 4,64. 90 42 Curb Ramp Cosa D. 

DoW I EA T4, 5, 30 4] Cob Ramp Co. O, 
0" 3 or 4 EA f 4. 645. 30 44 Curb Ramp Cass, a

EA f4.64540 45 Cum Ramp Case F

EA 5 5.9moo 46 Curb Ramp Cesea EA

S 7, 0047 Cutb Rate Casati EA

5 6,SWA0 40 Instal ADA 0e1ecta6le Warning

WIN ( No Ramp Consbudion) 6F f 36.00 49 lConeflation of Curb Ramp

EA S 610. 00 50 Remove & M N and

CwaUbd PCC S imk 7 Thick SF i 10.75 61 Cmnd 0. 25'-0.

T3' PCC SideMIk LF 1 6. 50 52 Room. EW. tag end

Comlrucs PCC Onn". V Thick IF f 1350 53 Remove Existing Ind Construct

PCC O1Ne"Y• ar Thick OF3 3 34 Remove Existing and Construct

PCC Atey Intersection, O-7W OF i 1600 55 Remove EmWv and CWW" 

PCC Pev-mtnl6' Thick 6F 114.54 56 Remove Fxsbng and Construct

PCC PwomeAt 6' Thklt IF f 1703 61 Remove Eai. ung and

ConsWM pce Bus Slop Sued Pad, 10' Thick IF S 10. 00 SS Remove Ea ds" turd

Construct POD Cross Owtor or apandmi, V thick OF It17.13 39 SIAMPed Univele, 4-Thick

Sp 124,00 60 Gushd Msoellaneas Eau, 6' 

Thick Under PCC ImptovetmeWA 2 OF St Cnsbod M4011arooua Due 2

Cy 62 Asp &ICenst- te Pwsmsnt

i0ta6 63 CwbPaktleg LF 84 R-

Sadortd Pond Trento

S urngrPeverwm Mendi9s IF 6S Renedortd Thamnopa/lb Trema

SUIMWrvtmery MmunQs OF 06 Relocate Sqn ant Pod

EA 11420100 67 Insa6 Now Sgn on

E. Ming Pod EA i 235, 00 6e Insist; N4wSgn and Post

EA 460. 00 69 Loop Deledor4 EA f

745, 00 10 T"" rwneurvoy Grow MR

S 36200 71 Surveyor AubCAD Omw Work

HR f 146. 50


